WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 191

(By Mr. Schupback Ex Mr- Wilkeson

March 2 PASSED 1949

727 Passage In Effect

ENROLLED House Bill No. 191

(By Mr. SCHUPBACH and Mr. WILKISON)

[Passed March 2; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the duties, bond, and residence of the warden of West Virginia penitentiary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article five, chapter twenty-eight, of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Warden; Duties; Bond; Residence.—The 2 warden shall be the chief executive officer of the peni-3 tentiary, and shall have charge of its internal police and 4 management, and provide for feeding, clothing, working 5 and taking care of the convicts, subject to the control Enr. H. B. No. 191]

of the state board of control. The warden shall prompt-6 ly enforce all orders, rules and regulations made by the 7 board of control, enforce strict discipline among the 8 9 convicts, protect and preserve the property of the state, and may for that purpose punish the convicts, or cause 10 them to be punished, in the manner authorized by the 11 12 board of control. He shall have the custody and control of all the real and personal property at the penitentiary, 1314 subject to the orders of the board of control. The warden shall give bond in such sum as the board of control may 15 require, with one or more sureties satisfactory to the 16 17 board of control, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his offiice, and for accounting for and 18 19 paying over, as required by law, all moneys which may come into his hands by virtue of such office, which bond, 2021 when approved by the board of control, shall be filed 22with and recorded by the treasurer of such board. The warden shall reside in the warden's apartments at the 2324 penitentiary, or at any other place in Marshall county, 25convenient to the penitentiary, but shall not, by reason of 26such residence, be entitled to vote in Marshall county.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Şenate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect. passage. hyer Clerk of the Senate RALY Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate forman Speaker House of Delegates The within APPROVED this the 18TH day of MARCH, 1949. Oking L, Valle Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 18194 of West Virginia _ D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STATE

3